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Susan Alston 

Afterschool Snack Program (ASP), 

Community Eligibility Provision (CEP) 

and School Breakfast Program (SBP) for 

New Haven, New London, Tolland and 

Windham counties 

Civil rights 

Claims processing 

Food safety 

National School Lunch Program (NSLP) 

susan.alston@ct.gov  

860-807-2081 

Susan Boyle 

Child and Adult Care Food Program 

(CACFP) child care centers 

CACFP adult centers  

CACFP at-risk afterschool meals 

susan.boyle@ct.gov 

860-807-2074 

Fionnuala Brown 

ASP, CEP, and SBP for Fairfield and 

Litchfield counties 

Income and expenditure reports 

Interschool agreements 

NSLP 

School wellness policies 

fionnuala.brown@ct.gov 

860-807-2129 

Caroline Cooke 
Seamless Summer Option of the NSLP 

Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) 

caroline.cooke@ct.gov 

860-807-2144 

Allison Calhoun-White Food Distribution Program (FDP) 
allison.calhoun-white@ct.gov 

860-807-2008 

Teri Dandeneau 

ASP, CEP, and SBP for Hartford and 

Middlesex counties 

Direct Certification 

NSLP 

Verification 

teri.dandeneau@ct.gov  

860-807-2079 

Susan Fiore 

Child Nutrition Programs websites 

Healthy Food Certification (HFC) 

Nutrition education and resources 

Special diets 

susan.fiore@ct.gov 

860-807-2075 
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John Frassinelli Bureau Chief 
john.frassinelli@ct.gov  

860-807-2050 

Terese Maineri 
Special Milk Program (SMP) 

Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) 

terese.maineri@ct.gov  

860-807-2145 

Benedict Onye 
CACFP child care centers 

CACFP adult centers  

benedict.onye@ct.gov 

860-807-2080 

Monica Pacheco 

Farm to school and school gardens 

Food Distribution Program (FDP) 

NSLP procurement 

monica.pacheco@ct.gov 

860-807-2086 

Andy Paul 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP) 

Food service management companies 

NSLP procurement 

andrew.paul@ct.gov 

860-807-2048 

Elba Rivera Administrative Assistant 
elba.rivera@ct.gov 

860-807-2051 

Glenda Stuckey Support staff 
glenda.stuckey@ct.gov  

860-807-2210 

Shannon Yearwood 
Education Manager 

CACFP family day care homes 

shannon.yearwood@ct.gov 

860-807-2050 

 

The Connecticut State Department of Education is committed to a policy of equal opportunity/affirmative action for all 

qualified persons. The Connecticut Department of Education does not discriminate in any employment practice, education 

program, or educational activity on the basis of age, ancestry, color, criminal record (in state employment and licensing), 

gender identity or expression, genetic information, intellectual disability, learning disability, marital status, mental disability 

(past or present), national origin, physical disability (including blindness), race, religious creed, retaliation for previously 

opposed discrimination or coercion, sex (pregnancy or sexual harassment), sexual orientation, veteran status or workplace 

hazards to reproductive systems, unless there is a bona fide occupational qualification excluding persons in any of the 

aforementioned protected classes. 

 

Inquiries regarding the Connecticut State Department of Education’s nondiscrimination policies should be directed to: 

Levy Gillespie, Equal Employment Opportunity Director/Americans with Disabilities Coordinator (ADA), Connecticut 

State Department of Education, 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 607, Hartford, CT 06103, 860-807-2071, 

levy.gillespie@ct.gov. 

 

 

This document is available at https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/SDE/Nutrition/CNstaff/CNStaffResp.pdf.  

For more information, visit the CSDE’s Child Nutrition Programs webpage.  
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